IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

In the matter between:

OAKBAY INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD

and

DR STEPHEN FIRER N.O.

SEKUNJALO INVESTMENT HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD

SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA (PTY) LTD
DR MOHAMMED IQBAL SURVE

Case No: 81732/15

Applicant

First Respondent
Second Respondent
Third Respondent

Fourth Respondent

SECOND, THIRD AND FOURTH RESPONDENTS’
SUPPLEMENTARY ANSWERING AFFIDAVIT

l, the undersigned,

MOHAMMED IQBAL SURVE,

do hereby declare under oath as follows:




| am an adult businessman, cited as the fourth respondent in these
proceedings. | am a director of the second and third respondents, and
on 16 November 2015 deposed to the answering affidavit on their and
my own behalf. | am duly authorised also to depose to this

supplementary answering affidavit on their behalf.

The facts set out in this affidavit fall within my own knowiedge, unless the
contrary is stated or indicated by the context, and are true and correct.
Where | rely on information conveyed to me by others, | believe it to be
true. Where | make legal submissions, | do so based on the legal advice
received by the second and third respondents and myself from our legal

representatives, which advice | believe to be correct.

| shall use the same abbreviations as in my answering affidavit.

The purpose of this affidavit is to place before this Honourable Court
certain facts that arose subsequent to the close of pleadings in this
matter. | respectfully say that these facts are of fundamental importance
to this Honourable Court's consideration of the application, and |
accordingly ask that the introduction of this further evidence be permitted.
The applicant is of course entitled to reply to this supplementary affidavit,
and is invited to do so. There can in the circumstances be no question of

prejudice to it. On the other hand, not allowing the introduction of further
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evidence that is germane to the outcome of the application would be
prejudicial to the respondents. In so far as may be necessary, the
respondents ask that their delivery of this supplementary affidavit after

the close of pleadings be condoned.

The relevant developments

5. On 11 December 2015, Mr Nazeem Howa deposed to the replying
affidavit on behalf of Oakbay, whereafter the pleadings were closed.
Oakbay's heads of argument were delivered on or about 18 January
2016, and the heads of argument on behalf of the respondents on or

about 4 February 2016.

6. The Option Agreement, the interpretation of which forms the subject-
matter of this application, stipulates as follows in clause 6.3.4, under the

heading “Conditionality”:

“[T]he implementation of the Option shall be conditional on:

6.3.4.1 the approval of the relevant competition authority as
contemplated in clause 7, to the extent required; and

6.3.4.2  the Public Investment Corporation consenting, in
writing, on terms acceptable to the Company, SIH and
Oakbay, to Oakbay acquiring the Option Shares’.




10.

Regarding the condition in clause 6.3.4.1, the advice furnished to the
respondents was that the approval of either the Competition Commission
or the Competition Tribunal is required in order for ownership of the
option shares in SIM to be transferred to Oakbay. That is however only
one of the conditions that requires fulfiiment in order for the option to be

capable of implementation.

Prior to approaching the competition authorities for their approval, |
accordingly on 29 February 2016 addressed correspondence to the PIC
enquiring from it whether it consented to Oakbay's acquiring 50% of the
shares in SIM, as required by clause 6.3.4.2 of the Option Agreement. A

copy of my letter to the PIC is attached marked “MIS2".

The Chief Executive Officer of the PIC, Dr Daniel Matjila, responded by
way of a letter dated 23 March 2016, a copy of which is attached marked
‘MIS3”. The PIC in this letter drew attention to clauses 9.3 and 23.13 of
the term loan facility agreement in place between it and SIM, which
prohibit any change of control in SIM, as the borrower, without the prior

written consent of the PIC as the lender.

With regard to SIM’s request for the PIC to indicate its position regarding

the granting or otherwise of the consent required in clause 6.3.4.2 of the
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11.

12.

Option Agreement, the PIC advised that it had concluded it could not

consider SIM's request for consent favourably.

According to Dr Matjila, in considering whether or not to grant the
consent sought by SIM, the PIC had regard to factors that included the

following:

11.1. the role of the PIC in the broader market economy, its
undertakings in relation to competition and the requirement that it
ensure that there is no anticompetitive behaviour in its and its

investee companies’ activities;

11.2. the best interest of its investment both as a funder and equity
holder in SIM and ultimately the asset-holding entity Independent
Media (Proprietary) Limited, the need to safeguard its expected
returns, as well as the association it has taken in co-investing

with SIH and Interacom Holdings Limited.

Having regard to these factors and the discretion the PIC is required to
exercise in the matter, it concluded that it would not be in the best interest
of its investment, SIM and its ultimate asset-holding company to consider

SIM’s request for PIC's consent favourably.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

The effect of the PIC’s decision not to grant its consent to Oakbay's
acquisition of the option shares is that Oakbay's option to acquire those
shares cannot be implemented. It follows that the price to be paid for the
option shares is a matter of academic interest only. Whatever the price
may be, ownership of those shares cannot be transferred to Oakbay. The

condition for doing so has not been fulfilled.

The error made (on his own admission) by the first respondent in the
determination of the price for the option shares, and Oakbay’s endeavour
through these proceedings ultimately to achieve a more favourable price

for those shares, are similarly irrelevant.

The relief sought by Oakbay in these proceedings is entirely academic.
Even if Oakbay succeeds in these proceedings, the option granted to it
cannot be implemented without the PIC's consent to such implementation,
and the PIC has refused to grant such consent. The application is

therefore moot.

It is for these reasons that Webber Wentzel, the respondents’ attorneys of
record, on 12 April 2016 addressed a letter to Oakbay's attorneys advising
them of the PIC's refusal to give the consent upon which the
implementation of the option is conditional in terms of clause 6.3.4.2 of the

Option Agreement. Webber Wentzel recorded that in light of the PIC's
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17.

position, the outcome of these proceedings is academic, and that the
application itself has been rendered moot. In the circumstances, Oakbay
was requested to withdraw this application. It was advised that, in the
event of its failing or refusing to do so, a supplementary affidavit would be
prepared and delivered, drawing this Honourable Court's attention to these

developments. A copy of Webber Wentzel's letter is attached as “MIS4".

Oakbay's attorneys of record, Van der Merwe & Associates, responded on
15 April 2016. A copy of their letter is attached marked “MIS5". The letter
has been significantly redacted, for two reasons. First, Oakbay's attorneys
make reference to certain events that took place in the course of previous
arbitration proceedings between Oakbay and the respondents. | am
advised that arbitration proceedings are by their nature confidential.
Moreover, the rules for expedited arbitration of the Arbitration Foundation
of South Africa applied to the arbitration, which rules expressly provide for
confidentiality. It follows that what happened during that arbitration cannot
be disclosed to this Honourable Court or be made public by way of these
further papers. Secondly, Oakbay's attorneys make reference to a
without-prejudice communication that was sent to them by Webber
Wentzel, the content of which also, so | am advised, is confidential and

cannot be disclosed to this Honourable Court.
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18.  In their response, Oakbay's attorneys of record in essence make it clear
that as far as Oakbay is concerned the matter should proceed on 3 June
2016. The contention is that it is not for this Honourable Court to
deliberate on whether or not the PIC has granted consent, or whether any
further conditions for the implementation of the Option Agreement have to

be met.

19. | am advised and respectiully say that this contention is incorrect. Legal
argument pertaining to it will be addressed to this Honourable Court at the

hearing of the application.

Conclusion

20. | accordingly respectfully ask on behalf of the respondents that for reasons

of mootness, too, the application be dismissed with costs, including the

costs of two counsel.

MOHAI\yéD IQBAL SURVE




| hereby certify that the deponent knows and understands the contents of this

affidavit and that it is to the best of his knowledge both true and correct. This
Cllrne @ o =~

affidavit was signed and sworn to before me atG—APE—:FGWN on this the Zé

day of APRIL 2016, and that the Regulations contained in Government Notice C%/

R.1258 of 21 July 1972, as amended, have been complied with.

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
Full names:
: OHANNES HOUGAARD
Address: STml{:snF’Wamtck Str & Paarce Rd
Claremont
Capacity: Commissioner of Oaths
Practising Attomey R.S.A.




SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA PROPRIETARY LIMITED

February 29. 2016

The CEO

Dr Dan Matjila

Public Investment Corparation

Block C, Riverwalk Office Park

41 Matroosberg Road

Ashlea Gardens Extension, 6 Menlo Park
Preforia

South Africa

Dear Sirs

We refer to our co-investment in Independent Media Proprietary Limited
(M), IM being the holding company for the media assels of the Independent
Group. Sekunjalo Independent Media Proprietary Limited {'SIM") holds 55%, the
Government Employees Pension Fund ("GEPF") holds 25% and Interacom Holdings
Limited ("Interacom") holds 20% of the shares in IM.

On or about 14 November 2012, the then sole shareholder of SIM, Sekunjalo
Investment Holdings Proprietary Limited ("SIH") and Dr Igbal Survé, granted Oakbay
Investments Proprietary Limited ("Oakbay") an option to acquire 50% of the shares

in SIM ("the option agreement"). Oakbay duly exercised the option in writing on 23
August 2013,

Pursuant to the ferms of the option agreement, the parlies were required to
agree the purchase price of the shares, and further agree whether Oakbay would
acquire 50% of the shares from the existing shareholder of SIM or subscribe for new
shares in SIM. The parties were unable to agree on these matters and these
determinations were handed over to an independent expert, agreed to between
Oakbay and SIM/SIH. The expert, Dr Steven Firer, delivered his final and binding
determination on 23 July 2015, in terms whereof he found that: (i) the purchase
price of 50% of the shares in SIM. as pravided for in the oplion agreement, to be
R729 million, (i) that Oakbay is to acquire 50% of the shares in SIM from the existing

RegMa 2012/115106/07
Olracioes, Dr M Surid
Tel 27 21 671 7058
*Fisor Claremont Cenltal 0 Vineyard Streel Claremont 2.0 Bos 2610 Clarainch 7740 Aprputic of South Aliica
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SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA PROPRIETARY LIMITED

shareholder of SIM ond (i) that the entire purchase price is allocated towards the
purchase of the shares given that no loan accounts are to be acquired.

Oakbay has challenged the decision of the independent experi before the
High Court in Pretoria. SIM, SIH and Dr Survé are opposing this applicalion.
Pleadings have closed and it is expected that the matter wil be heard in the
second half of 2016.

Now That all the essential terms of the sale pursuant fo the option agreement
have been determined, the implementation of the sale is subject to two condilions
being fulfiled, the first being the approval of the Competition authorities if required,
and secondly the approval of the Public Investment Corporation SOC Llimited (“the
PIC"). We have dlready taken advice and are advised that the approval of the
Competition authorities is required for the sale,

Prior to approaching the Compefition Authorites for ifs approval, we hereby

enquire from the PIC whefher it consents to the following:

I. the PIC approving the sale of 50% of the shares in SIM 1o Oakbay as required
in terms of clause 6.3.4.2 of the option agreement;

2. the PIC approving the sale, on behalf of the GEPF, as required in terms of
clause 9.3(1){a) of the loan agreement concluded between SIM and GEPF
on 13 August 2013; and

3. the PIC waiving, on behalf of the GEPF, any pre-emptive rights or deemed
offers which may be tiggered by the sale of 50% of the shares in SIM,
including but not limited to the deemed offer contained in clause 7.4.1 of the
shareholders agreement in respect of IM concluded between SIM, GEPE,

Intercom and IM on 13 August 2013 or the memorandum of incorporation of
IM.

RogNo 2012/115186/07
DO rectors Dr # Survé
Fol 27 21 6717058
A" Flgor Claremont Cental 8 Vineyard Strzo; Clammant P O Box 2610 Clacuineh 7740 Republic of Souih Aldca
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SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA PROPRIETARY LIMITED

In our view, the outcome of the challenge to the independent expert's decision
is imelevant to our request herein. If the challenge is unsuccessful, the consent of
the PIC would be required based on the terms set out in this letter. If the challenge
is successful, the consent of the PIC would still be required; the terms of the option
would have fo slill be delermined by an independent expert.

Please let us know if you require any further information.

We request that you indicate whether you consent within 10 days of the date
of this letter, should such consent not be forthcoming in writing within the aforesaid
10 day period. you would be deemed to have refused such cansent.

Yours faithiully;

Dr tgbal Survé
Executive Chairman

Sekunijalo Independent Media

Rag N6 2012/115196/37
(Hrectors Or Af Survg
Tol 27 21671 7058
4" Flor Claratnon! Geatral @ Vineyard Stwe! Claremont P O Box 2616+ Clarelnch 7740 Repabic of South Aldea
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7’ Public investment Corporalion SOC Lid
PUBLIC INVESTMENT Privale Bag X187

‘A/ CORPORATION Pretona 0001
woign Republic of South Africa
23 March 2016
Your Reference:
Dr lgbal Surve DR DANIEL MATJILA
Executive Chairman
SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA = 012 742 3405
& Daniel.matjila@pic.qov.za
Dear Sirs

SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA / PUBLIC INVESTMENT CORPORATION

1. We refer to your letter dated 29 February 2016, and received for our purposes on 10 March
2016. We have noted the content thereof and wish to respond as follows.

2. Clauses 9.3 and 23.13 of our term loan facility agreement prohibits any change of control on
your side as the Borrower, without the prior written consent of the Lender. You have requested
us to consider and indicate our position in regard to the granting or otherwise of the requisite
consenl,

3. In considering whether or not such consent as you have sought through your letter should be
granted, we have taken various factors into account including:-
3.1 the role we play in the broader market economy, the undertakings we have and continue
to make regarding competition and our requirement to ensure ihat there is no
anticompetitive behavior in our activities and those of our investee companies; and

3.2 the best interest of our investment both as a funder and equity holder in the Borrower
and ultimately the assets holding entity, Independent Media (Pty) Ltd, the need to
safeguard our expected returns as well as the association we have taken in co-investing
with yourselves and Interacom Holdings Limited




PUBLIC INVESTIMENT
CORPORATION
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4. Having regard to the above circumstances and the discretion we are required to exercise
herein, we do not believe that it would be in the best interest of our investment, the borrower
company as well as the ultimate asset holding company to consider your request favorably.

5. We trust you find the above in order.

Yours sincerely

g

DR DANIEL MATJILA
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PUBLIC INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Pic/SIM 23032016
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WEBBER WENTZEL

in alliance with » Linklaters

Attention: Mr Gert van der Merwe 15th Floor, Convention Tower
: H ht, Foresh
Van der Merwe & Associates Incorporated c:;f;‘gfﬂ‘ i

PO Box 3667, Cape Town
8000, South Africa

' : legal2@vdmass.co.za
Email address: |legal2@vdmass.co.za Dl ‘3 CApE T

T +27 21 431 7000
F +27 21 431 8000

www.webberwentzel.com

Your reference Our reference Date
Mr G T van der Merwe S Hockey / A Ismall 12 April 2016
yvd/G168 3000988

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This letier contalns confidential information Intended only for the person/s lo whom it is addressed Any olher
recipient is not enlilled to read the rest of this letter or disclose its contenls lo any person, or take copies, and Is requested lo nolify us
immediately by fax, e-mail or lelephone af the numbers fisted above and we will reimburse the costs of doing sa.

Dear Sirs

OAKBAY INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD / DR STEPHEN FIRER N.O. AND OTHERS - CASE NO
81732/15

1. We refer to the above application (“the application”), which is set down for hearing in the
Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria, on 3 June 2016. As you are aware, we act
for the second, third and fourth respondents.

2. In terms of clause 6.3.4.2 of the call option agreement concluded by our respective
clients, the written consent of the Public Investment Corporation (“the PIC") to the
acquisition of the option shares, on terms acceptable to our clients, is a condition
precedent for the implementation of the call option.

3. Our clients requested such written consent from the PIC in a letter dated 29 February
2016, a copy of which letter is attached hereto marked "A".

4,  The PIC responded to our clients' aforesaid request by way of a letter from its chief
executive officer, Dr Daniel Matjila, dated 23 March 2016, a copy of which letter is
attached hereto marked "B". As you will see from this letter, the PIC has declined to give
its consent for the acquisition by your client of the option shares.

2315045_2
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5. Without the requisite PIC consent, the cali option cannot be implemented.

6. The outcome of the application is therefore academic, and the application itself is
rendered moot. Our instructions are to call upon your client to withdraw the application, as
we hereby do.

7. In the event of your client proceeding with the application, we are instructed to prepare
and deliver a supplementary affidavit in the application in which our clients will draw 1o the
Court's attention the letter from the PIC and the fact that the application has thereby been
rendered moot.

B.  We await to hear from you within seven days of the date of this letter.

R WENTZEL
yn Hockey

Direct tel: +27214317381

Direct fax: +27214318391
Email: selwyn.hockey@webberwentzel.com
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SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA PROPRIETARY LIMITED

February 29, 2016

The CEOQ

Dr Dan Matjila

Public Investment Corporation

Block C, Riverwalk Office Park

41 Matroosberg Road

Ashlea Gardens Extension, 6 Menlo Park
Pretoria

Sauth Africa

Dear Sirs

We refer to our co-investment in Independent Media Proprietary Limited
{'IM"), IM being the holding company for the media assets of the Independent
Group. Sekunjdlo Independent Media Proprietary Limited ["SIM") holds 55%, the
Government Employees Pension Fund ("GEPF') holds 25% and Interacom Holdings
Limited ["Inferacom") holds 20% of the shares in IM.

On or about 14 November 2012, the then sole shareholder of SIM, Sekunjalo
Investment Holdings Proprietary Limited ("SIH") and Dr lgbal Survé, granted Oakbay
Investments Proprietary Limited ("Oakbay"} an option to acquire 50% of the shares
in SIM {"the option agreement’). Oakbay duly exercised the option in writing on 23
August 2013,

Pursuant to the terms of the option agreement, the parties were required to
agree the purchase price of the shares, and further agree whether Qakbay would
acquire 50% of the shares from the existing shareholder of SIM or subscribe for new
shares in SIM.  The parties were unable to agree on these matters and these
determinations were handed over to an independent expert, agreed to between
Oakbay and SIM/SIH. The expert, Dr Steven Firer, delivered his final and binding
determination on 23 July 2015, in terms whereof he found that: (i} the purchase
price of 50% of the shares in SIM, as provided for in the option agreement, o be
R729 million, (i} that Oakbay is fo acquire 50% of the shares in SIM from the existing

Reg Mo 2012115186007
Dirgetors; Dr M Survs
Yol 27 24 8717088
4% Floor Claremont Gentral 8 Vineyard Strest Claramont P O Box 3610 Claralnch 7740 Reputilc of Sauth Affica
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SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA PROPRIETARY LIMITED

shareholder of SIM and {iii) that the entire purchase price is allocated towards the
purchase of the shares given that no loan accounts are to be acquired.

Oakbay has challenged the decision of the independent expert before the
High Court in Pretoria. SIM, SIH and Dr Survé are opposing this application.
Pleadings have closed and it is expected that the matter will be heard in the
second half of 2016.

Now that all the essential terms of the sale pursuant to the option agreement
have been determined, the implementation of the sale is subject to two conditions
being fulfiled, the first being the approval of the Competition authorities if required,
and secondly the approval of the Public Investment Corporation SOC Limited {"the
PIC"). We have already taken advice and are advised that the approval of the
Competition authorities is required for the sale.

Prior to approaching the Competition Authorities for its approval, we hereby

enquire from the PIC whether it consents to the following:

1. the PIC approving the sale of 50% of the shares in SIM to Oakbay as required
in terms of clause 6.3.4.2 of the option agreement;

2. the PIC approving the sale, on behalf of the GEPF, as required in terms of
clause 2.3(1){a) of the loan agreement concluded between SIM and GEPF
on 13 August 2013; and

3. the PIC waiving, on behalf of the GEPF, any pre-emptive rights or deemed
offers which may be friggered by the sale of 50% of the shares in SIM,
including but not limited to the deemed offer contained in clause 7.4.1 of the
shareholders agreement in respect of IM concluded between SIM, GEPF,
Infercom and IM on 13 August 2013 or the memorandum of incorporation of
IM.

Rag Mo : 2012/115188/07
Dirsclors. Or Ml Survd
Tel: 27 21 871 7058
4" Floor Claramont Central - 8 Vineyard Slresl Claremant P.O.Box 2610- Clarslnch 7740 Republic of Sauth Aldca
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SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA PROPRIETARY LIMITED

In our view, the outcome of the challenge fo the independent expert's decision
is irelevant to our request herein. If the challenge is unsuccessful, the consent of
the PIC would be required based on the terms set out in this letter. If the challenge
is successful, the consent of the PIC would still be required; the terms of the option
would have to still be determined by an independent expert.

Please let us know if you require any further information.

We request that you indicate whether you consent within 10 days of the date
of this letter, should such consent not be forthcoming in writing within the aforesaid
10 day period, you would be deemed to have refused such consent.

Yours faithfully;

Dr Igbal Survé
Executive Chairman

Sekunjalo Independent Media

Reg No.: 2012/115186/07
Dlreclors: Or M Survé
Tal: 27 21 871 7058
4" Flagr Claremont Centml 8 Vineysrd Slrael Claremont P 0.Box 2010 Clareinch +7740: Republ c of South Alrfca
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Pubhc tnvestment Corporation SQOC Lid
Privale Bag X187

Pratoria 0001

Republic af Sowih Alrica

PuUBLIC

—d,

23 March 2016

Your Referenca:
Dr Igbal Surve DR DANIEL MATJILA
Executive Chairman
SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA & 012 742 3405

B Daniel.matilla@pic.qov.za
Dear Sirs

SEKUNJALO INDEPENDENT MEDIA / PUBLIC INVESTMENT CORPORATION

1. Wa refer to your letter dated 29 February 2016, and received for our purposes on 10 March
2016. We have noled the content theraof and wish to raspand as follows.

2. Clauses 9.3 and 23.13 of our term loan facility agreement prohibits any change of controt on
your side as the Borrowsr, without tha prior written consent of the Lender, You have requestsd
us to consider and Indicale our position in regard to the granting or otherwise of the requlsite
consent.

3. In consldering whether or not such consant as you have sought through your letler should be
granted, we have taken various factors Into account including:-
3.1 1the role wa play in the broader market economy, the undertakings we have and continue
to make regarding competition and our requirement to ensure that thers Is no
anticompelitive behavior in our activilies and those of our investee companles; and

3.2 the best interest of our investment both as a funder and equity halder in the Borrower
and ultimately the assets holding entity, Independent Medla (Ply) Ltd, the need to
safeguard our expected returns as well as the associallon wa have taken In co-investing
with yourselves and Interacom Holdings Limited




